Our net tangible book value per share as of January 31, 2014 was $12,360,758 or $0.88 per share of common stock. Our pro forma net tangible
book value per share as of January 31, 2014 was $14,857,558, or $1.04 per share of common stock, after giving effect to: (i) the issuance of 306,122
shares of our common stock to an accredited investor at $4.90 per share, resulting in gross proceeds of $1.5 million, (ii) payoff of the Moore Notes in
the amount of approximately $168,280, and (iii) the receipt of $1.0 million in revenue under a licensing agreement.

Our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share as of January 31, 2014 was $27,097,558, or $1.47 per share of common stock after
giving effect to the sale of the shares in this offering at the public offering price of $3.00 per share and after deducting underwriting discounts and
commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us. This represents an immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book value of
approximately $0.43 per share to our existing stockholders, and an immediate dilution of $1.53 per share to investors purchasing securities in the
offering.

The following table illustrates the per share dilution to investors purchasing shares in the offering:
Public offering price per share   $ 3.00

Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of January 31, 2014  $ 1.04
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to this

offering
 $ 0.43

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering   $ 1.47
Amount of dilution in pro forma net tangible book value per share to new

investors in this offering
   $ 1.53

The information above assumes that the underwriters do not exercise their over-allotment option. If the underwriters exercise their over-allotment
option in full, the pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value will increase to $1.52 per share, representing an immediate increase to existing
stockholders of $0.48 per share and an immediate dilution of $1.48 per share to new investors. If any shares are issued upon exercise of outstanding
options or warrants, new investors will experience further dilution.

S-34

TABLE OF CONTENTS

UNDERWRITING

Aegis Capital Corp. is acting as the representative of the underwriters of the offering. We have entered into an underwriting agreement dated March